

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/18/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
12/18/2023 11:09 AM

SUPREME COURT No. 102656-1

COA No. 85274-4-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

FATEN ANWAR
Petitioner

v.

EXAM MASTER CORPORATION
Respondent

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Faten Anwar
2732 197TH LN SW, Lot 31
Lynnwood, Washington 98036
206. 533.9412
fatenaabdelmaksoud@gmail.com

Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i-v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIETS.....iii-v

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1-3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3-8

 D.1. The Contract.....3-5

 D.2. The small claims case.....6

 D.3. The lawsuit in the Superior Court.....7-8

 D.4. The Court of Appeals decision.....8

E. ARGUMENT.....8-28

 E.1. The Court of Appeals departed from contract interpretation principles that are espoused by this Court and that it, itself, adopted in prior decisions.....9-13

 E.2. The Court of Appeals departed from its precedents by considering and weighing inadmissible evidence in a summary judgment setting..... 13-17

 E.3. The Court of Appeals departed from this Court’s *Amend v. Bell and Balise v. Underwood* precedents.....18

E.4. The Court of Appeals departed from its precedent in *Brundridge v. Fluor Hanford, Inc.* when it decided that the arbitration agreement covered Anwar’s statutory claims.....18-20

E.5. The Court of Appeals departed from its *Williams v. State* precedent regarding the choice of law.....20-23

E.6. The Court of Appeals departed from this Court’s precedents by not finding that Washington has jurisdiction over Anwar’s statutory claims.....23-27

E.7. The Court of Appeals departed from this Court’s precedent in *Hadley v. Maxwell* as to the effect of the small claims case on the statutory claims in the superior court.....27-28

F. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Amend v. Bell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 570 P.2d 138 (1977).....	2, 18
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	2, 18
<i>Billings v. Town of Steilacoom</i> , 408 P.3d 1123 (Wash. Ct. App. 2017).....	2, 13
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Hanford, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 347, 35 P.3d 389 (2001).....	2, 18-20
<i>Deutsch v. W. Coast Mach. Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 707, 497 P.2d 1311 (1972).....	24-25
<i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 642, 336 P.3d 1112 (2014).....	3, 26
<i>Guy Stickney, Inc. v. Underwood</i> , 67 Wn.2d 824, 410 P.2d 7 (1966).....	1, 10-11
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001).....	3, 27
<i>Haley v. Amazon.com Services, LLC</i> , 25 Wn. App. 2d 207, 522, P.3d 80 (2022).....	2, 16
<i>Hearst Commc 'ns, Inc., v. Seattle Times</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	1, 10

<i>Kenco Enters. Nw., LLC v. Wiese,</i> 172 Wash. App. 607, 291 P.3d 261 (2013).....	13
<i>LaCoursiere v. Camwest Dev. Inc.,</i> 181 Wn.2d 734, 339 P.3d 963 (2014).....	9
<i>McKee v. AT & T Corp.,</i> 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008).....	16
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.,</i> 111 Wn.App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002).....	1, 11
<i>Rice v. Dow Chemical Co.,</i> 124 Wn.2d 205, 875 P.2d 1213 (1994).....	22
<i>Rouse v. Glascam Builder, Inc.,</i> 101 Wn.2d 127, 135, 677 P.2d 125 (1984).....	11
<i>Smith v. York Food Mach. Co.,</i> 81 Wn.2d 719, 504 P.2d 782 (1972).....	24
<i>Toulouse v. Swanson,</i> 73 Wn. 2d 331, 438 P.2d 578 (1968).....	3, 26
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.,</i> 173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012).....	16
<i>Tyee Construction Co. v. Dulien Steel Products, Inc.,</i> 62 Wash.2d 106, 381 P.2d 245 (1963).....	24, 25
<i>Williams v. State,</i> 76 Wn. App 237, 885, P.2d 845 (1994).....	2, 20-23

Federal Cases

Buckeye Check Cashing Inc. v. Cardegna,
546 U.S. 440, 126 S.Ct. 1204 (2006).....16

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20, 115 S.Ct. 1647 (1991).....19

Nolde Bros., Inc. v. Bakery Workers,
430 U.S. 243, 97 S.Ct. 1067 (1977).....14

Statutes

Washington Statutes

RCW 4.16.040.....19, 21

RCW 4.18.020.....22

RCW 4.18.040.....22

RCW 4.28. 185.....23-25

 RCW 4.28. 185 (a).....23-25

 RCW 4.28. 185 (b).....23-25

RCW 49.52.050.....7, 19, 28

RCW 49.52.070.....7, 19, 28

Delaware Statute(s)

Delaware Code title 10 § 1118.....21

Rules

CR 8(d).....17

ER 904(a)(6).....17

RAP 13.4.....1, 8
